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Dear Sir,

The captioned application refers.

We write to supersede the previous Fl submission enclosed in the preceding message dated 13.10.2025 at 17:14.
Should you require more information, please do not hesitate to contact us. Thank you for your kind attention.
Kind Regards,

Christian CHIM | Town Planner
R-riches Group (HK) Limited

R-riches Property Consultants Limited | R-riches Planning Limited | R-riches Construction Limited

From: Christian Chim
Sent: Monday, October 13, 2025 5:14 PM
To: Town Planning Board <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>

Subject: RE: [FI] S.16 Planning Application No. A/YL-KTN/1140 - Further Information

Dear Sir,

The captioned application refers.

We write to supersede the previous Fl submission enclosed in the preceding message dated 13.10.2025 at 15:43.
Should you require more information, please do not hesitate to contact us. Thank you for your kind attention.
Kind Regards,

Christian CHIM | Town Planner
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R-riches Group (HK) Limited

R-riches Property Consultants Limited | R-riches Planning Limited | R-riches Construction Limited

From: Christian Chim
Sent: Monday, October 13, 2025 3:43 PM
To: Town Planning Board <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>

Subject: [FI] S.16 Planning Application No. A/YL-KTN/1140 - Further Information

Dear Sir,

We write to submit further information in response to departmental comments on the captioned application.
Should you require more information, please do not hesitate to contact us. Thank you for your kind attention.
Kind Regards,

Christian CHIM | Town Planner
R-riches Group (HK) Limited

R-riches Property Consultants Limited | R-riches Planning Limited | R-riches Construction Limited
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Our Ref. : DD109 Lot 1161 & VL
Your Ref. : TPB/A/YL-KTN/1140

LI

The Secretary,
Town Planning Board,
15/F, North Point Government Offices,

333 Java Road, 15 October 2025
North Point, Hong Kong

By E-mail

Dear Sir,
1% Further Information
Proposed Temporary Warehouse (Excluding Dangerous Goods Godown) with Ancillary Facilities and

Associated Filling of Land for a Period of 3 Years in “Agriculture” Zone,
Lots 1161 and 1163 (Part) in D.D. 109, Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New Territories

(S.16 Planning Application No. A/YL-KTN/1140)

We write to submit further information in response to departmental comments on the
captioned application, as well as to provide supplementary information on the details of the business
operator affected by resumption of land under the Government project in Yuen Long South.

Should you require more information regarding the application, please contact our Mr.
Danny NG at
Thank you for your kind attention.

or the undersigned at your convenience.

Yours faithfully,

For and on behalf of
R-riches Planning Limited

Christian CHIM
Town Planner

cc DPO/FSYLE, PlanD (Attn.: Ms. Andrea YAN email: awyyan@pland.gov.hk )
(Attn.: Mr. Jet CHEUNG email: jsjcheung@pland.gov.hk )




S.16 Planning Application No. A/YL-KTN/1140

Response-to-Comment (RtC)

Proposed Temporary Warehouse (Excluding Dangerous Goods Godown) with Ancillary Facilities
and Associated Filling of Land for a Period of 3 Years in “Agriculture” Zone,
Lots 1161 and 1163 (Part) in D.D. 109, Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New Territories

(i)

(S.16 Application No. A/YL-KTN/1140)

A RtC table:

Departmental Comments

Applicant’s Responses

1. Comments from the Chief Town Planner/Urban Design and Landscape, Planning Department
(CTP/UD&L, PlanD)

(a)

The Site is partly covered by vegetation. Some
existing trees of common species are observed
within the Site. No tree information, proposed
tree treatment and mitigation measures(s) has
been provided in the application.

The site inspection conducted on 04.09.2025
identified 53 existing trees of common species at
the application site (the Site). No dead, old or
valuable tree was found therewithin. The tree
survey report is enclosed at Annex 1a.

All existing trees will be felled as they are in
conflict with the development scheme. In order
to mitigate the potential landscape impact that
the
development, the applicant proposes to plant 8

would have arisen from proposed
new trees on a 1:1 ratio in terms of numbers,
with a view to compensating for the 8 existing
trees to be felled. Given that Leucaena
leucocephala is an invasive alien species, the
removal of 45 of them is not to be compensated
under the current scheme. The landscape planis

enclosed at Annex 1b.

2. Comments from the Chief Engineer/Mainland North, Drainage Services Department (CE/MN, DSD)

(a)

Land filling work is proposed for the application
site but there is no substantiation to show how
the overland flow from adjacent areas would not
be interrupted by the proposed works.

The drainage proposal is enclosed at Annex 2.
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S.16 Planning Application No. A/YL-KTN/1140

Departmental Comments

‘ Applicant’s Responses

3. Comments from the Director of Agriculture, Fisheries and Conservation (DAFC)

(a)

As the subject site would encroach into an
existing stream along its southeastern boundary,
the proposed development will pose direct
impact on the stream while stream and
watercourse should be preserved as far as
possible from nature conservation perspective.

The applicant has submitted a drainage proposal
(Annex 2) to mitigate the potential adverse
impact to the surrounding area, including the
existing stream off the southeastern boundary
of the Site. Upon obtaining planning permission
from the Town Planning Board, the applicant will

provide periphery drainage u-channels with
catchpits and sand trap to collect the surface
run-off from the Site. The final design of
drainage facilities provided thereon shall subject

to the requirement of the Drainage Authority.

Besides, periphery fencing will also be erected
along the site boundary. A minimum distance of
3m (about) will be provided between the
structure and the existing stream.

As such, the potential adverse impacts to the
watercourse shall not be envisaged.

(iii)

To echo with the mitigation measures as proposed in the Landscape Plan, the proposed filling of land
will be reduced from 3,507 m? (about) to 3,447 m? (about) to allow rooms for the tree-planting works.
The revised pages of the Supplementary Statement and Form No. S.16-lll, as well as the revised plan
showing the filling of land are enclosed at Annex 3.

The current application serves to facilitate the relocation of a business operator affected by
Government’s land resumption for the Second and Third Phases Development of the Yuen Long South

(YLS) New Development Area (NDA). The applicant is authorised by Chi Ki Electrical Engineering Works
Limited, the affected business operator, to facilitate the relocation of its affected premises in YLS. The
Memorandum of Understanding signed by both parties is enclosed at Annex 4. Please refer to the
following justifications in support of the application:

To facilitate the relocation of the affected premises affected by government development

- The affected premises falls within an area zoned “Other Specified Uses” annotated “Sewage
Treatment” (“OU(STW)”) and “Undetermined” (“U”) on the Approved Tong Yan San Tsuen Outline
Zoning Plan No. S/YL-TYST/14.

- As the concerned land parcel has been resumed and reverted to the Government, the applicant
desperately needs to identify a suitable site for relocation in order to continue the business
operation. Details of the affected business operator and the affected premises are enclosed at
Annex 5.
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S.16 Planning Application No. A/YL-KTN/1140

Applicant’s effort in identifying suitable sites for relocation

Whilst the affected business operator has spent effort to relocate the affected premises to a
number of alternative sites in the New Territories, those sites were considered not suitable or
impracticable due to various issues such as land use incompatibility, environmental concerns, land
ownership issue or accessibility.

After a lengthy site-searching process, the application sites under planning application nos. A/YL-
KTN/1139 and A/YL-KTN/1140 are identified for relocation as they are relatively flat and easily
accessible. Details and locations of the alternative sites are enclosed at Annex 6.

Same applied use as the dffected premises

The Site involves the operation of a warehouse (excluding dangerous goods godown) with ancillary
facilities to support the daily operation of the proposed development. The applied use is the same
as that at the affected premises.

The applicant intends to relocate the affected business to two application sites under separate
application nos. A/YL-KTN/1139 and A/YL-KTN/1140. The site area of the affected premises also
matches with the site area of the proposed relocation sites. Details of the difference between the
affected premises and the Site are shown at Table 1 below.

Table 1: Difference between the affected premises and the relocation sites

Site Area
Affected premises (a) 4,044 m?
Application site of A/YL-KTN/1139 (b) 968 m?
Application site of A/YL-KTN/1140 (c) 3,507 m?
Difference (a) - [(b) + (c)] -431 m? -9.6%

To echo with Government’s policy on upgrading/restructuring the open storage industry

According to the Government’s Northern Metropolis Development Strategy, the Government
intends to relocate and accommodate the affected brownfield operations (including open storage
activities) by upgrading and restructuring their business premises through the provision of proper
buildings for industrial uses. The proposed development would echo with the Government’s
intention to consolidate brownfield operations in a more land-efficient manner.

The proposed development would also support the transformation of brownfield operations in the
New Territories. The relocation of the open storage activities from the affected premises to the
proposed warehouses at the Site will enhance storage conditions by protecting items from
environmental harm, mitigate risks related to the external environment and worker safety, as well
as improve overall operational efficiency.
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S.16 Planning Application No. A/YL-KTN/1140

Annex 1a
Annex 1b
Annex 2
Annex 3
Annex 4
Annex 5

Annex 6

List of Annexes

Tree survey report

Landscape plan

Drainage proposal

Revised documents

Memorandum of Understanding

Details of the affected business operator

Details of the alternative sites
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WING HO YUEN LANDSCAPING CO., L'TD.

Tree Survey Report

Date of Survey: 4™ September 2025

Location:
Various Lots In D.D. 109, Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New
Territories

Prepared by:

Mak Ka Hei
Registered Arborist
Date: 4™ September 2025
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WING HO YUEN LANDSCAPING CO., L'TD.

Table of contents

1. Introduction 3

2. Summary of Existing Trees 4
Appendix:

L Tree Survey Plan

II. Tree Survey Schedule

111, Photo Records

Disclaimer:

The tree survey conducted indicates the condition of the surveyed trees at the time of inspection only. The
assessments of amenity value, form, health and structural condition of the trees surveyed are based on visual
inspection from the ground only. No aerial inspection, root digging or mapping, or diagnostic testing has been
conducted as part of this survey. Wing Ho Yuen Landscaping Company Limited cannot accept responsibility for

future failure or defects detected after the time of inspection of the trees surveyed in this report.
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WING HO YUEN LANDSCAPING CO., L'TD.

1. Introduction

The survey conducted is to record all the existing trees in the tree survey boundary. The
survey include tree species identification, tree tagging with durable labels, the
measurements of overall tree height, Diameter at Breast Height (DBH), average crown

spread, the evaluation on amenity value, form, health and structural conditions.

The tree survey was conducted on 4™ September 2025. Plants with DBH less than

95mm were not recorded in the survey.
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WING HO YUEN LANDSCAPING CO., L'TD.

2. Summary of Existing Trees

The surveyed site is located at Various Lots In D.D. 109, Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New

Territories.

At the time of inspection on 4™ September 2025, 53 nos. trees were found within the
Site. No dead tree was recorded in the surveyed area. Location of individual tree refers

to Appendix I.

Details of tree conditions and photo records for individual tree are recorded in the

Appendix II and Appendix III respectively.
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WING HO YUEN LANDSCAPING CO., L'TD.

Appendix I — Tree Survey Plan
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WING HO YUEN LANDSCAPING CO., L'TD.

Appendix II —Tree Survey Schedule



Tree Survey Schedule

Location:
Tree surveyor(s):
Field Survey was conducted on:

Various Lots In D.D. 109, Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New Territories

Mak Ka Hei
4 September 2025

M\ Yl

Vﬂ( % B geratris

WING HO YUEN LANDSCAPING CO., lTD

Tree Species Tree Size Amenity Form Health Structural Suitability for
Measurements Value Condition | Condition Transplanting
Tree No. Overall | ACVr Zjie High Good ?Foa‘f Good High Remarks
Botanical Name Chinese Name Height /Med /Fair /Fair /Med
(m) (mm) | Spread /Low /Poor [Poor /Poor /Low
(m) /Dead
Tl Leucaena leucocephala SR EER 8.0 130 6.0 Low Poor Poor Poor Low leaning, co-dominant trunks
T2 Leucaena leucocephala SREER 8.0 160 7.0 Low Poor Poor Poor Low co-dominant trunks
T3 Leucaena leucocephala SR EER 7.0 430 5.0 Low Poor Poor Poor Low multi-trunks
T4 Leucaena leucocephala sREER 6.0 310 5.0 Low Poor Poor Poor Low leaning, multi-trunks
T5 Leucaena leucocephala sREER 5.0 95 4.0 Low Poor Poor Poor Low leaning
T6 Leucaena leucocephala sREER 8.0 230 4.0 Low Poor Poor Poor Low leaning
T7 Leucaena leucocephala sREER 7.0 120 5.0 Low Poor Poor Poor Low leaning, co-dominant trunks
T8 Melia azedarach PR () 6.0 95 3.0 Low Poor Poor Poor Low co-dominant trunks
T9 Melia azedarach PR () 6.0 95 2.0 Low Poor Poor Poor Low co-dominant trunks
T10 Melia azedarach PR () 6.0 95 2.0 Low Poor Poor Poor Low co-dominant trunks
T11 Leucaena leucocephala sREER 7.0 100 3.0 Low Poor Poor Poor Low crooked trunk
T12 Leucaena leucocephala sREER 6.0 95 2.0 Low Poor Poor Poor Low cross branches
T13 Leucaena leucocephala sREER 6.0 130 5.0 Low Poor Poor Poor Low leaning
T14 Leucaena leucocephala SRS 5.0 110 2.0 Low Poor Poor Poor Low broken trunk
T15 Leucaena leucocephala SRS 8.0 120 2.0 Low Poor Poor Poor Low leaning, uprooted, wound on trunk
T16 Leucaena leucocephala SRS 8.0 130 2.0 Low Poor Poor Poor Low leaning
T17 Leucaena leucocephala SRS 8.0 130 2.0 Low Poor Poor Poor Low leaning
TI18 Leucaena leucocephala SRS 8.0 210 3.0 Low Poor Poor Poor Low leaning, uprooted
T19 Leucaena leucocephala SRS 8.0 150 3.0 Low Poor Poor Poor Low leaning, uprooted
T20 Leucaena leucocephala SRS 7.0 200 3.0 Low Poor Poor Poor Low leaning, uprooted
T21 Leucaena leucocephala SRS 6.0 260 7.0 Low Poor Poor Poor Low collapsed, uprooted
T22 Leucaena leucocephala SRS 9.0 170 4.0 Low Poor Poor Poor Low leaning
T23 Leucaena leucocephala SRS 8.0 130 3.0 Low Poor Poor Poor Low leaning
T24 Leucaena leucocephala SRS 8.0 290 6.0 Low Poor Poor Poor Low multi-trunks
T25 Leucaena leucocephala SRS 8.0 130 2.0 Low Poor Poor Poor Low leaning
T26 Leucaena leucocephala SRS 8.0 140 2.0 Low Poor Poor Poor Low leaning
T27 Leucaena leucocephala SRS 8.0 130 3.0 Low Poor Poor Poor Low co-dominant trunks
T28 Leucaena leucocephala SRS 7.0 140 4.0 Low Poor Poor Poor Low leaning, uprooted, wound on trunk
T29 Leucaena leucocephala SRS 8.0 150 5.0 Low Poor Poor Poor Low leaning, uprooted

Page 1 of 2




Tree Survey Schedule

Location: Various Lots In D.D. 109, Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New Territories %‘ :ﬁc'ﬁ\{% ft 1‘5 jjﬁi i*’o’l‘m
Tree surveyor(s): Mak Ka Hei
Field Survey was conducted on: 4 September 2025
Tree Species Tree Size Amenity Form Health Structural Suitability for
Measurements Value Condition | Condition Transplanting
Tree No. Overall | ACVr oo5°] High | Good ?Foa‘f Good High Remarks
Botanical Name Chinese Name Height /Med /Fair /Fair /Med
(m) (mm) | Spread /Low /Poor [Poor /Poor /Low
(m) /Dead
T30 Leucaena leucocephala REE 7.0 160 5.0 Low Poor Poor Poor Low leaning, uprooted
T31 Leucaena leucocephala REE 7.0 120 4.0 Low Poor Poor Poor Low leaning, uprooted
T32 Leucaena leucocephala REE 7.0 140 3.0 Low Poor Poor Poor Low leaning, uprooted
T33 Leucaena leucocephala REE 8.0 110 2.0 Low Poor Poor Poor Low leaning, uprooted
T34 Leucaena leucocephala sREER 6.0 230 3.0 Low Poor Poor Poor Low broken trunk
T35 Leucaena leucocephala sREER 7.0 110 4.0 Low Poor Poor Poor Low leaning
T36 Leucaena leucocephala sREER 7.0 130 3.0 Low Poor Poor Poor Low broken trunk
T37 Leucaena leucocephala sREER 7.0 120 4.0 Low Poor Poor Poor Low broken trunk
T38 Leucaena leucocephala sREER 8.0 100 2.0 Low Poor Poor Poor Low broken trunk
T39 Leucaena leucocephala sREER 6.0 120 3.0 Low Poor Poor Poor Low leaning
T40 Leucaena leucocephala sREER 7.0 230 2.0 Low Poor Poor Poor Low leaning
T41 Leucaena leucocephala sREER 5.0 140 2.0 Low Poor Poor Poor Low leaning
T42 Leucaena leucocephala sREER 5.0 150 3.0 Low Poor Poor Poor Low leaning
T43 Ficus hispida BIEERS (LK) 5.0 170 5.0 Low Poor Poor Poor Low
T44 Ficus hispida HIEEMS (AR 5.0 160 5.0 Low Poor Poor Poor Low
T45 Macaranga tanarius var. tomentosa [Tl 5.0 150 5.0 Low Poor Poor Poor Low decay at trunk
T46 Leucaena leucocephala sREEL 5.0 130 3.0 Low Poor Poor Poor Low leaning
T47 Leucaena leucocephala SRS 6.0 140 3.0 Low Poor Poor Poor Low leaning
T48 Leucaena leucocephala SRS 6.0 160 5.0 Low Poor Poor Poor Low leaning, uprooted
T49 Leucaena leucocephala sREER 6.0 95 2.0 Low Poor Poor Poor Low leaning
T50 Leucaena leucocephala SRS 6.0 95 2.0 Low Poor Poor Poor Low
T51 Leucaena leucocephala SRS 6.0 95 2.0 Low Poor Poor Poor Low
T52 Melia azedarach PR (R 6.0 260 6.0 Low Poor Poor Poor Low leaning, climber
T53 Melia azedarach FR(ETHR) 5.0 95 3.0 Low Poor Poor Poor Low climber

Notes: Amenity Value, Form, Health Condition and Structural Condition of trees were obtained by Visual Assessment Only.
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WING HO YUEN LANDSCAPING CO., L'TD.

Appendix III — Photo Records
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LANDSCAPE PLAN

APPLICATION SITE AREA

NOS. OF TREE TO BE PLANTED
SPECIES OF NEW TREES

HEIGHT OF NEW TREES
SPACING OF NEW TREES
DIMENSION OF TREE TRENCH

NOTES:

: 3,507 m? (ABOUT)

18
: ELAEOCARPUS CHINENSIS (N1-N8)

:NOT LESS THAN 2.75 m
:NOT LESS THAN 4 m
:1.2m (W)X 1.2m (D)

1) THE APPLICANT WILL MAINTAIN TREES IN GOOD CONDITION DURING

THE PLANNING APPROVAL PERIOD.

2) THE APPLICANT WILL REPLACE TREES WHICH ARE DYING OR DEAD
DURING THE PLANNING APPROVAL PERIOD.
3) THE APPLICANT WILL PROVIDE ADEQUATE IRRIGATION FOR TREES.
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Drainage Proposal
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Proposed Temporary Warehouse (excl. D.G.G.) with
Ancillary Facilities and Associate Filling of Land for a
Period of 3 Years in “Agriculture” Zone, Lots 1161 and
1163 (Pt.) in D.D. 109, Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New
Territories

Drainage Proposal
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Proposed Temporary Warehouse (excl. D.G.G.) with Ancillary Facilities and Associate Filling of Land for a
Period of 3 Years in “Agriculture” Zone, Lot 1144 in D.D. 109, Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New Territories
Drainage Proposal
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Proposed Temporary Warehouse (excl. D.G.G.) with Ancillary Facilities and Associate Filling of Land for a
Period of 3 Years in “Agriculture” Zone, Lot 1144 in D.D. 109, Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New Territories

Drainage Proposal

1 Introduction

1.1 Background

1.1.1

The applicant seeks planning permission from the Town Planning Board (the Board) to use Lots
1161 and 1163 (Part) in D.D. 109, Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New Territories (the Site) for ‘Proposed
Temporary Warehouse (excluding Dangerous Goods Godown (D.G.G.)) with Ancillary Facilities and
Associated Filling of Land for a Period of 3 Years’.

This report aims to support the development in drainage aspect.

1.2 Application Site

1.2.1 The application site is located at the north of Chi Ho Road. It has an area of approx. 3,507 m2. The
site location is shown in Figure 1.

1.2.2 Existing levels are approximately +4.6 mPD. The site would be concreted for not more than 0.2m
for formation of structure and maneuvering of vehicle. No major site formation of the Application
Site is anticipated.

1.2.3 There is an existing approx.. 19m width watercourse at the south of the site which will eventually
discharge to Kam Tin River. Figure 2 indicates the existing drainage system of the area.
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2 Development Proposal

2.1 The Proposed Development

211

The total site area is approximately 3,507 m2. The catchment plan is shown in Figure 4.

Proposed Development Area (Approx.)

Total Site Area (m?)

3,507

Paved Area after Development (m?)

3,447

Unpaved Area after Development (m?)

60

Assume the Paved Area after development is 3,507m? for

assessment purpose

Table 1 — Site Development Area

3 Assessment Criteria

3.1.1  The Recommended Design Return Period based on Flood Level from SDM (Table 10) is adopted
for this report. The recommendation is summarized in Table 2 below.

Description Design Return Periods
Intensively Used Agricultural Land 2 —5Years
Village Drainage Including Internal 10 Years
Drainage System under a polder
Scheme
Main Rural Catchment Drainage 50 Years
Channels
Urban Drainage Trunk System 200 Years
Urban Drainage Branch System 50 Years

Table 2— Design Return Periods under SDM

3.1.2 The proposed drainage system intended to collect runoff from internal site and external catchment.

1in 10 years return period is adopted.

Oct-25
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3.1.3 Stormwater drainage design will be carried out in accordance with the criteria set out in the
Stormwater Drainage Manual published by DSD. The proposed design criteria to be adopted for
design of this stormwater drainage system and factors which have been considered are summarised
below.

1. Intensity-Duration-Frequency Relationship — The Recommended Intensity-
Duration-Frequency relationship is used to estimate the intensity of rainfall. It
can be expressed by the following algebraic equation.

i a

't + b)

The site is located within the HKO Zone. Therefore, for 10 years return period,
the following values are adopted.

a = 485
b = 3.11
c = 0.397

(Corrigendum No.1/2024)

The development is proposed for temporary use for a period of 3 years. 11.1%
rainfall increase due to climate change is considered.

2. The peak runoff is calculated by the Rational Method
i.e. Qp =0.278CiA

b = peak runoff in m%/s

where Q

C = runoff coefficient (dimensionless)
i -

A

rainfall intensity in mm/hr
= catchment area in km?

3. The run-off coefficient (C) of surface runoff are taken as follows:

1. Paved Area: C=0.95
2. Unpaved Area: C=0.35
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4. Manning’s Equation is used for calculation of velocity of flow inside the channels:

:lgh-k

Manning’s Equation: v =

Where,

V = velocity of the pipe flow (m/s)
St = hydraulic gradient

n = manning’s coefficient

R = hydraulic radius (m)

5. Colebrook-White Equation is used for calculation of velocity of flow inside the pipes:

Colebrook-White Equation: v =—/32gRS log log (J;R + R;%)

where,
= velocity of the pipe flow (m/s)
= hydraulic gradient
roughness value (m)
kinematics viscosity of fluid
= pipe diameter (m)
= hydraulic radius (m)

DO<zFO<
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4 Proposed Drainage System

4.1.

411

415

Proposed Channels

Proposed channels are designed for collection of runoff for application site. It is proposed to
discharge to existing approx. 19m width watercourse which eventually discharge to existing Kam
Tin River. According to the checking of existing drains in Appendix A, it have enough capacity to
carry the flow from existing catchment and proposed development.

Proposed channels from CP1.04 to approx. 19m width watercourse are designed to be commonly
serve for both this application and application no. A/YL-KTN/1139. The runoff from application no.
A/YL-KTN/1139 are also considered.

The design calculations of proposed drains are shown in Appendix A. Checking of utilization of
existing approx. 19m width watercourse is also indicated in Appendix A. It is shown that the
utilization is only about 0.27%.

The alignment, size, gradient and details of the proposed drains are shown in Figure 3. The
catchment plan is shown in Figure 4.

Reference Drawings are shown in Appendix C for reference.

5 Conclusion

5.11

5.1.2

Drainage review has been conducted for the Proposed Development. The surface runoff will be
collected by the proposed drains and discharged to existing watercourse.

With implementation of the above drainage system, no unacceptable drainage impact is anticipated.

- Endof Text -
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Size | Gradient MH/PIT
USMH/PIT | DSMH/PIT | USGL | DSGL | mm 1in Type UsIL DSIL | TYPE # Remark
CP1.04 CP1.05 4.6 4.8 750 300 uc 3.74 3.45 CcP
CP1.05 CP1.06 4.8 4.8 750 300 uc 3.45 3.12 CP
Existing
~19m{W)
CP1.06 |Watercourse| 4.8 4.8 750 300 uc 3.12 3.12 CP

SP03 CP3.01 4.8 4.6 750 450 uc 4.05 3.85 SP
CP3.01 CP3.02 4.6 4.6 750 450 uc 3.85 3.78 CP
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CP4.02 CP4.03 4.6 4.6 600 450 uc 3.97 3.94 CcP
CP4.03 CP4.04 4.6 4.6 600 450 uc 3.94 3.86 CP
CP4.04 CP4.05 4.6 4.6 600 450 uc 3.86 3.79 CP
CP4.05 CP4.06 4.6 4.6 600 450 uc 3.79 3.77 CP
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Appendix A: Design Calculation

n 0.014 HKO a 485
Zone
. Storm
Return Period lin 10 years Ks 0.15 HKO b 3.11
Constant
Viscosity | 0.000001 HKO ¢ 0.397
Catchment Area Table (Areain mz)
Catchment Al B1 B2 C1 D1 D2 D3
Total Area 968 541 545 3507 4323 1771 2094
Hard Paved Area 968 0 2725 3507 4323 0 0
Unpaved Area 0 541 2725 0 1] 1771 2094
Equival. Area 919.6 189.35 354.25 3331.65 4106.85 619.85 732.9
Remark For A/YL-KTN/1139 For A/YL-KTN/1140 (This Application)
Pavement Type Hard Paved Unpaved
Runoff Coefficient 0.95 0.35
Calculation Table of Drainage System
US MH/PIT DS MH/PIT USGL DS GL Size Gradient Type USIL DSIL U/SMH/PIT  Length Vv Capacity Catchments Total Equivalent Area ToC Intensity Total Utilitizatio Remark
mm 1lin TYPE* m m/s™ m®/s m’ min mm/hr ¥ Discharge n
m’/s
CP1.04 CP1.05 4.60 4.80 750 300 uc 3.74 3.45 CP 86 1.68 0.84 A1,B1,B2,C1,D1,D2,D3 10254.45 8.15 206 0.59 69.6% Comon Channel
CP1.05 CP1.06 4.80 4.80 750 300 uc 3.45 3.12 CP 99 1.68 0.84 A1,B1,B2,C1,D1,D2,D3 10254.45 9.00 200 0.57 67.6% With Application
CP1.06 EX:;tTgNmm(W) 4.80 4.80 750 300 uc 3.12 3.12 CP 1 1.68 0.84 A1,B1,B2,C1,D1,D2,D3 10254.45 9.98 194 0.55 65.5% A/YL-KTN/1139
atercourse
SP03 CP3.01 4.80 4.60 750 450 uc 4.05 3.85 SP 89 1.37 0.69 C1,D1,D2 8058.35 6.30 221 0.50 71.9%
CP3.01 CP3.02 4.60 4.60 750 450 uc 3.85 3.78 CP 317 1.37 0.69 C1,D1,D2 8058.35 7.38 212 0.47 68.9%
CP3.02 CP1.04 4.60 4.60 750 450 uc 3.74 3.74 CP 1 1.37 0.69 C1,D1,D2,D3 8791.25 8.14 206 0.50 73.1%
SP04 CP4.01 4.80 4.60 600 450 uc 4.20 4.00 SP 12.6 1.18 0.38 C1,D3 4064.55 6.30 221 0.25 65.7%
CP4.01 CP4.02 4.60 4.60 600 450 uc 4.00 3.97 CP 12.3 1.18 0.38 C1,D3 4064.55 6.48 220 0.25 65.3%
CP4.02 CP4.03 4.60 4.60 600 450 uc 3.97 3.94 CP 15.6 1.18 0.38 C1,D3 4064.55 6.65 218 0.25 64.8%
CP4.03 CP4.04 4.60 4.60 600 450 uc 3.94 3.86 CP 35.5 1.18 0.38 C1,D3 4064.55 6.87 216 0.24 64.2%
CP4.04 CP4.05 4.60 4.60 600 450 uc 3.86 3.79 CP 33.2 1.18 0.38 C1,D3 4064.55 7.37 212 0.24 63.0%
CP4.05 CP4.06 4.60 4.60 600 450 uc 3.79 3.77 CP 8.5 1.18 0.38 C1,D3 4064.55 7.84 208 0.24 61.9%
CP4.06 CP3.02 4.60 4.60 600 450 uc 3.77 3.74 CP 12.7 1.18 0.38 C1,D3 4064.55 7.96 207 0.23 61.6%

#SP: Start Point

#i# : With 11.1% rainfall increase as per Table 28 of SDM Corrigendum No. 1/2022.




APPENDIX B - PROPOSED SITE LAYOUT PLAN

DEVELOPMENT PARAMETERS STRUC 1ure uorc vuvEREw [EIVET) DuUILUING
AREA FLOOR AREA HEIGHT
APPLICATION SITE AREA 13,507 m?  (ABOUT)
COVERED AREA 12,240 mzz (ABOUT) B1 WAREHOUSE (EXCLUDING D.G.G.) 2,132 m? (ABOUT) 4,264 m? (ABOUT) 13 m (ABOUT)(2-STOREY) W E
UNCOVERED AREA 11,267 m*  (ABOUT) ANCILLARY OFFICE & RAIN SHELTER
PLOT RATIO 11.25 (ABOUT) B2 RAIN SHELTER FOR L/UL ACTIVITIES 108 m? (ABOUT) 108 m? (ABOUT) 7 m (ABOUT)(1-STOREY)
SITE COVERAGE 1 64% (ABOUT) s
TOTAL 2,240 m? (ABOUT) 4,372 m? (ABOUT)
NO. OF STRUCTURE 2
DOMESTIC GFA :NOT APPLICABLE
NON-DOMESTIC GFA :4,372m°  (ABOUT)
TOTAL GFA 14,372m?  (ABOUT)
BUILDING HEIGHT :7m-13m (ABOUT)
NO. OF STOREY 11-2
APPLICATION SITE
PLANNING CONSULTANT
PROJECT
TEMPORARY WAREHOUSE
(EXCLUDING DANGEROUS
GOODS ~ GODOWN)  WITH
ANCILLARY FACILITIES ~ AND
r ASSOCIATED FILLING OF LAND
k |'l‘" 'll’l‘ FOR A PERIOD OF 3 YEARS
AR 277 A A
KN AKX m m m m
VARIOUS LOTS IN D.D. 109, KAM
TIN,  YUEN LONG, NEW
TERRITORIES
INGRESS / EGRESS
9 m (ABOUT)(W)
SOALE
1:500 @ A4
LEGEND mav@ DATE
PARKING PROVISION WIN 13.6.2025
D APPLICATION SITE =
NO. OF PRIVATE CAR PARKING SPACE 4 CHECRED BY DATE
DIMENSION OF LOADING/UNLOADING SPACE :5m (L) X 2.5 m (W) |Z STRUCTURE (ENCLOSED)
[/]]] STRUCTURE (RAIN SHELTER) APPROVEDBY OATE
LOADING/UNLOADING (L/UL) PROVISION PARKING SPACE (PC) —
NO. OF L/UL SPACE FOR LIGHT GOODS VEHICLE 13 v LOADING / UNLOADING SPACE (LGV LAYOUT PLAN
DIMENSION OF LOADING/UNLOADING SPACE 27 m (L)X 3.5m (W) tev) — —
[>< INGRESS/EGRESS PLAN 4 001
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Ha ‘

4 NOS. BTAINLESS b
[
I

STEEL GRATING FIXED
TO BOTTOM SLAB ‘
BY STAINLESS - , g -
STEEL SCREWS —— §l| i S
20 x 20 CHAMFER — | 4 20 THICK APPROVED CELLULAR .
Vo | -7/ JONT FILLER SEALED WITH
STERPED V. & , 7/ 20 x 20 Tk FOLYSULPHIDE JOINT
GHANNEL—\ ~" \ | | SEALANT
. : . /
5 | - /
= 1 1 14
=] I
5 ; i
i
A 5 @. ! FALL | A
.&_E = [ o A B I . e . Y] e S
& !
= 2 .
z o
/
A / i |
/ //' I
P i
20 THICK APPROVED CELLULAR ’ _
JOINT FILLER SEALED WITH 4 ! STEPPED OR L-CHANNEL
20 x 20 Tk POLYSULPHIDE JOINT jTl OR PIPE
SEALANT El|
e U-GHANNEL
Jf |
" |
|
Jo—H4 |
500 + GREATER OF H3 OR Hd | |
i 1
NOMINAL SIZE |
[LAHGEST OF H1.H2, HI & H4) 8 [ E-L—A-—-N
300 - 600 150 Ky
675 - 900 175 \\
" 1 100 - 20 x 20 CHAMFERS =
7] \\ ﬁ I'H'I // ON ALL SIDES E%E
[ Q= A § =]
3 I, 5 op
A : Li— A2 MESH OR | =B <
20 THICK APPAOVED CELLULAR E ¢ i EQUIVALENT SEo
JOINT FILLER SEALED WITH /I X s
20 % 20 Tk POLYSULPHIDE JOINT — - . : 1+ =
SEALANT [ =Z8
‘ | ’ 2565
} f N E:
||: __-/ i FALL
| fes'p I d B
1 gsdE ||
: BRE
ooy T = I
-.-+:'—r-1--'-r—H'-|'| @
= e 25 DIA. DRAIN PIPES
SECTION A - A
NOTES:
1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN MILLIMETRES.
2. REFER TO SHEET 2 FOR OTHER NOTES.
= FORMER DRG. NO. C2406., [ original Signed | 63 2015
REF. REVISION ISIGNATURE DATE
&ﬁ CIVIL ENGINEERING AND
CATCHPIT WITH TRAP DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

SCALE 1:20 DRAWING NO. |

(SHEET 1 OF 2) DATE  JAN 1991 C2406 /1 |

B TE BREHE We Engineer Hong Kong's Development




DEPTH OF RECESS AND DETAILS OF
PRECAST CONCRETE COVERS
( SEE STD. DRG. NO, C2407 )

50 S0 60 FOR
e - f-—l STEEL GRATINGS
| |
r A " _T

4

4 1
¥

ALTERNATIVE TOP SECTION
FOR PRECAST CONCRETE COVERS /GRATINGS

NOTES:

3 =

=

-4

. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN MILLIMETRES.

. ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE GRADE 20 /20,

. CONCRETE SURFACE FINISH SHALL BE CLASS U2 OR F2 AS APPROPRIATE.
. FOR DETAILS OF JOINT, REFER TO STD, DRG. NQ. C2413,

. CONCRETE TO BE COLOURED AS SPECIFIED.

. UNLESS REQUESTED BY THE MAINTENANCE PARTY AND AS DIRECTED 8Y
THE ENGINEER, CATCHPTT WITH TRAP I8 NORMALLY NOT PREFERRED
DUE TC PONDING PROBLEM.

. UPON THE REQUEST FROM MAINTENANCE PARTY, DRAIN PIPES AT CATCHPIT
BASE CAN BE USED BUT THIS S FOR CATCHPITS LOCATED AT SLOPE TOE
ONLY AND AS DIRECTED B8Y THE ENGINEER.

. FOR CATCHPITS CONSTRUCTED ON OR ADJACENT TO A FOCTPATH,
STEEL GRATINGS | SEE DETAIL ‘A’ ON BTD, DRG. NO, C2405 /2 ) OR
CONCRETE COVERS { SEE STD. DRG. NO. C2407 ) SHALL BE PROVIDED
AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER.

IF INSTRUCTED BY THE ENGINEER, HANDRAILING ( SEE DETAIL 'J'

ON STD. DRG. NO. G2405 /5; EXCEPT ON THE UPSLOPE BIDE ) IN LIEL OF

STEEL GRATINGS OR CONCRETE COVERS CAN BE ACCEPTED AS AN ALTERMATIVE
SAFETY MEASURE FOR CATCHPITS NOT ON A FOOTPATH NOR ADJACENT TO [T,
TOP OF THE HANDRAILING SHALL BE 1 000 mm MIN. MEASURED FROM THE
ADJACENT GROUND LEWEL

MINIMUM INTERNAL CATCHPIT WIDTH SHALL BE 1000 mm FOR CATCHPITS
WITH A HEIGHT EXCEEDING 1000 mm MEASURED FROM THE INVERT LEVEL
TO THE ADJACENT GROUND LEVEL, AND, STEP IRONS { SEE DSD STD. DRG,
NO, DS1043 ) AT 300 ot STAGGERED SHALL BE PROVIDED,

THICKNESS OF CATCHPIT WALL FOR INSTALLATION OF STEP |RONS SHALL
BE INCREASED TO 150 mm.

. FOR RETROFITTING AN EXISTING CATCHPIT WITH STEEL GRATING,

SEE DETALL 'G'ON STD. DRG. NO, C2405 /4,

SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER, OTHER MATERIALS
CAN ALSO BE USED AS COVERS /GRATINGS.

A MINOR AMENDMENT, Qriginal Signed | 04.2018
~ FORMER DRG, NO. C2406J. Original Signed | 03,2015
REF. REVISION SIGNATURE|DATE
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—Bl
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! F
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N
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NOTES:

1, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN MILLIMETRES.
2. ALL CONCRETE TO BE GRADE 20 /20.
3. CONCRETE SURFACE FINISH SHALL BE

50 THICK MASOMRY FACING ON 50 MIN, THICK CLASS U2, F2 OR BRUSHED FINISH
CEMENT MORTAR (SET IN 1:3 CEMENT /8AND ),  AS DIRECTED,

0R 75 THICK CONCHETE APRON, AS SPECIFIED,

ALL TO BE OMITTED IF THIS AREA I8 SPRAYED 4. SPACING OF EXPANSION JOINT IN

CHANNELS, BERM SLABS AND APRONS
TO BE 10 METRES MAXIMUM, SEE 5TD.
DRG. NO. C2413 FOR DETAILS.

5. JOINTS FOR CHANMELS, BERM SLABS,
APRONS AND WALLS, ETC. TO BE
ON THE SAME ALIGNMENT,

AND PVC COATED DOUBLE 6 FOR DIMENSIONS T,H, & B, SEE TABLE
TWISTED WIRE MESH BELOW.

NON-BIODEGRADABLE 7, BIODEGRADABLE EROSION GONTROL WAT IF
EROSICN CONTROL MAT REGUIRED, SEE STD. DRG. NO. C25111E.

B. CONCRETE TQ BE COLOURED AS SPECIFIED.
9. CONCRETE U-CHANMEL CAN BE CABT IN-BITU
DR PRECAST CONCRETE SUBJECT TD THE
ENGINEER'S AGREEMENT ON THE DETAILS,

10, DETAILS OF EROSION CONTROL MAT AND
WESH MESH ON BEAM. {SEE STD DAG, NO,

~ B0 » B0 x 2.2 DiA. GALVANIZED

ON BERM (2SHIE]

| MINOR AMENDMENT, Origina! Signed | 07.2078
”C""”":L W T | B REINFORCEMENT § || S e hbeAR Original Signed | 01,2008
G MINOR AMENDMENT, Original Signed | 01,2004

300 80 | 100 | Az52 MESH PLACED F | GENERAL REVISION. Original Signed | 12,2002
e || EﬂE_"‘é;”‘“ELE’EE‘:”D T E | DRAWING TITLE AMENDED, Original Signed | 11,2001
D | MINOR AMENDMENT, Original Signed | 06.2001

A252 MESH PLACED G 150 x 100 UPSTAND ADDED AT BERM. Original Signed | 699

AR B 75 | CENTRALLY ] MINOR AMENDMENTS Original Signed | 3.94

; giral Signa ;
REF. REVISION SIGNATURE|DATE

DETAILS OF
AND U-CHANNELS (TYPE A - |2==

HALF-ROUND t’Eﬁ CIVIL ENGINEERING AND

DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

SCALE 1:25 | DRAWING NO.

WITH MASONRY APRON )  [paTE Jan 1991 C2409

HBTE BREFHE
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BEAM WIOTH VARIES (1000 MIN.}

— FIXING [~
\—80 x B0 x 22 DIA
/" GALVANIZED AND

PVC COATED DOUBLE
TWISTED WIRE MESH
— NON-BICDEGRADABLE
EROSION CONTROL MAT

FIHISHE\,
SLOPE

— POLYTHENE
SHEET

r— BRUSHED FINISH OR AS
OTHERWISE DIRECTED

PROFILE /
NON-BI0DEGRADABLE V/g
:?%9 HnB,ELT EROSION CONTROL MAT-
SEE DETAIL 'A'IN B0 x 60 % 2.2 DIA, /
GALVANIZED AND PVD

COATED DOUBLE TWISTED

D. DRG. ND. C25H p"il L
WIRE MESH

U-CHANNELS CONSTRUCTED ON BERM
WITH NON-BIODEGRADABLE
EROSION CONTROL MAT

. BERM WIDTH VARIES (1000 MN.)

~ FINISHED
/ SLOPE PROFILE ‘

! JI_ BIODEGRADABLE
/ ERCSION CONTROL MAT

75 THICK
COMCRETE SLAB

BAMBOO STICK OR
WOODEN PEG

— BRUSHED FINISH OR AS
OTHERWISE DIRECTED

r‘*u

GHAMFEH

-~ BAMBOO
WOODEN

FOLYTHENE /
SHEET /

J

" BIODEGRADABLE
EROSION CONTROL MAT

Rr

U-CHANNELS CONSTRUCTED ON_BERM
WITH_BIODEGRADABLE
o, EROSION CONTROL MAT

1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN MILLIMETRES.
2. ALL CONCRETE TO BE GRADE 20 /20.
3. CONCHRETE BURFACE FINISH SHALL BE
CLASS U2, F2 OR BRUSHED FINISH
AS DIRECTED,

. BPACING OF EXPANSION JOINT IN
CHANNELS, BERM SLABS AND APRONS

7. FOR TYPICAL FIXING PIN DETA!LS
BEE STD. DRG. NQ.C

6§ FOR DIMENSIONS T, H & B8, SEE TABLE
BELOW.

8 MINIMUM SIZE OF 25 x 50 x 300mm SHALL
BE FROVIDED FOR WCODEN FEG.

FINISHED SLOPE
,/ PROFILE
r-
,: /\\;b%
NG —._
PIN R ANCHOR BOLT
\\} \ ATim ok
ESEE DETAIL ‘A’ IN
S 5 TD, ORG, NO. G251 /2 )
/ gI | 1 NON-BIODEGRADABLE
B0 x 60 x 2.2 DIA, Pl b ol '| | EROSION CONTROL MAT

GALVANIZED AND | '
PYC COATED DOUBLE /
TWISTED WRE MESH - _

80 x 60 x 2.2 DIA.
GALVANIZED AND
~ PVC COATED DOUBLE
“w,_ TWISTED WIRE MESH

50 DiA. PVC PIPES

AT 1500 © /c WITH ™,
FALLOF 1ON 3 — P
'WHERE D>600— »

o Tl Tl "™ NG o

U-CHANNELS NOT CONSTRUCTED ON BERM
WITH NON-BIODEGRADABLE
EROSION CONTROL MAT

FINISHED SLOPE
PROFILE
& e
Y4
BAMBOO STICK unéﬁ :

- BIODEGRADABLE
WOODEN PEG EROSION CONTROL MAT
STICK OR W @,
50 DI, PVC PIPES ™
AT 1500 ¢c/c WITH
FALL OF 10N 3 =5
WHERE D>600 "

DTl B T
BAMBOO STICK OR WOODEN PEG
U-CHANNELS NOT CONSTRUCTED ON BERM
WITH BIODEGRADABLE
EROSION CONTROL MAT

9. MINIMUM SIZE OF 10mm DIAMETER W
200mm LGNG SHALL BE PROVIDED FCIFI
BAMBOO 8

10. THE FIXING DETAILS OF NON-BIODEGRADABLE
AND BIODEGRADABLE EROSION CONTROL MATB
ﬁg E%(ISTING BEAM SHALL REFER TO STD. DRG.

TO BE 10 METRES MAXIMUM, 8EE STD.
DRG. NO. C2413 FOR DETAILS. -
S AR ey [ MINOR AMENDMENT, Original Signed | 07.2018
5,
! ' FIXNG DETAILS OF BIODEGRADABLE . .
ACHONS S WL, B e 10 BE H | EROSION CONTROL MAT ADDED. Original Signed | 12.2017
G DIMENSION TABLE AMENDED. Original Signed | 01,2005
F | MINOR AMENDMENT. Original Signed | 01.2004
NOM'“:L SIZE] 7 B REINFORCEMENT E GENERAL REVISION. Orlginal Signed | 12.2002
e ” 100 | A2ez MESH PLAGED ) MINOR AMENDMERNT. oqg!ndﬁgnud 08.2001
CENTRALLY AND T=100 c 150 x 100 UPSTAND ADDED AT BERM. Original Signed | 6.99
376 - 600 100 150 | WHEN E>850 B MINOR AMENOMENT, Original Signad | 3.94
675 - 900 125 | 178 é’ﬁmﬁiﬁ PLACED A MINOR AMENDMENT, Driginal Signed | 10.92
REF. REVISION SIGNATURE|DATE
DETAILS OF HALF-ROUND AND | g55 _CIVIL ENGINEERING AND
U-CHANNELS (TYPE B - WITH Sseee DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
SCALE DIAGRAMMATIC | DRAWING NO.
EROSION CONTROL MAT APRON) [paTE san g9 C2410l
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— SLAB REINFORCED WITH
[ ONE LAYER OF BSD3 MESH
PLACED CENTRALLY

|-

TYPICAL SECTION

: GRADE 20 /20 PRECAST CONCRETE
500 % 100 / SLAB WITH F2 FINISH
B503 MESH —,
15 x 15 CORNER FILLETS
/ e / ON ALL EDGES
= | I ] |
1 I | b ) et |
2 F : :U: :U: i o
= i i I i [} ) i
j_ R A R s ol
E | I ] | ]
b 600 |
PLAN OF SLAB

U-CHANNELS WITH PRECAST CONCRETE SLABS

(UP TO H OF 525)

40 ¥ 40 HOT DIP
\ GALVANISED ANGLE

GRATING THICKNESS

REBATE TO SUIT

|-l.—
|_3
4
L

| MIN. 40 THICK

TYPICAL SECTION

CAST IRON GRATING

zie |
(=1 =]
=x ™= ‘ |
|
N[O Bl
L I-.
L = E00mm FOR H £ 3arsmm
L = 400mm FOR H > Qarsmm

CAST |IRON GRATING

(DIMENSIONS ARE FOR GUIDANGE ONLY, CONTRACTOR MAY SUBMIT EQUIVALENT TYPE)

U-CHANNEL WITH CAST IRON GRATING

(UF TO H OF 525)

NOTES:

1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE N MILLIMETRES,
2. H=NOMINAL CHANNEL SIZE.

3. ALL CAST IRON FOR GRATINGS SHALL BE
GRADE EN-GJL-150 COMPLYING WITH BS EN 1561

4. FOR COVERED CHANMELS TO BE HANDED OVER
TO HIGHWAYS DEPARTMENT FOR MAINTENANCE,
THE GRATING DETAILS SHALL FOLLOW THOSE
A3 SHOWN ON HyD STD. DRG, NO, H3156.

NOTES 3 & 4 AMENDED. Original Signed | 12.2014

MOTE 4 ADDED. Original Signed | 0B.2008

MINOR AMENDMENT, NOTE 3 ADDED, Original Signed | 12,2005

NAME OF DEPARTMENT AMENDED. | Original Signed | 01,2005

oo o m

CAST IRON GRATING AMEMDED. Original Signed | 12.2002

REF. REVISION SIGNATURE|DATE

COVER SLAB AND CAST IRON

GRATING FOR CHANNELS

(Eﬁ CIVIL ENGINEERING AND
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

SCALE 1:20 DRAWING NO.

DATE  JAN 1991 C2412E
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S.16 Planning Application No. A/YL-KTN/1140

Annex 3
Revised pages of the Supplementary Statement and Form No. S.16-llI

Revised plan showing the filling of land
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Proposed Temporary Warehouse (excl. D.G.G.) with Ancillary Facilities and Associate Filling of Land
for a Period of 3 Years in “Agriculture” Zone, Lots 1161 and 1163 (Pt.) in D.D. 109, Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New Territories

1)
1.1

1.2

2)

2.1

2.2

2.3

Supplementary Statement

Background

The applicant seeks planning permission from the Town Planning Board (the Board) to use Lots
1161 and 1163 (Part) in D.D. 109, Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New Territories (the Site) for ‘Proposed
Temporary Warehouse (excluding Dangerous Goods Godown (D.G.G.)) with Ancillary
Facilities and Associated Filling of Land for a Period of 3 Years’ (the proposed development)

(Plan 1).

In view of the pressing demand for indoor storage space in recent years, the applicant would
like to use the Site for warehouse to support the local warehousing and storage industry. The
proposed warehouse is intended for storage of miscellaneous goods (i.e. packaged food,
apparel, footwear, electronic goods, furniture etc.). No dangerous goods and workshop

activities will be stored/conducted.

Planning Context

The Site currently falls within an area zoned “Agriculture (“AGR”) on the Approved Kam Tin
North Outline Zoning Plan (OZP) No.: S/YL-KTN/11. According to the Notes of the OZP,
‘Warehouse’ is neither a column 1 nor a column 2 use within the “AGR” zone, which requires

planning permission from the Board (Plan 2).

Although the Site falls within the “AGR” zone, it has been left idle for decades and there is no
active agricultural use within the Site. The proposed development with low-rise structures is
considered not incompatible with the surrounding area, which is predominately in semi-rural
character comprising unused/vacant land scattered with open storage, vehicle park, hobby
farm and some temporary structures. Hence, approval of the planning application on a
temporary basis of 3 years would not frustrate the long-term planning intention of the “AGR”

zone and would better utilise precious land resources in the New Territories.

In addition, over 30 applications for ‘Warehouse’ use have been approved by the Board within
the same “AGR” zone on the OZP in the past 5 years. Hence, approval of the current
application is in line with the Board’s previous decisions and would not set an undesirable

precedent within the “AGR” zone.
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Proposed Temporary Warehouse (excl. D.G.G.) with Ancillary Facilities and Associate Filling of Land
for a Period of 3 Years in “Agriculture” Zone, Lots 1161 and 1163 (Pt.) in D.D. 109, Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New Territories

3)
3.1

3.2

Development Proposal

The Site occupied an area of 3,507 m? (about) (Plan 3). The operation hours of the proposed
development are Monday to Saturday from 09:00 to 19:00. There will be no operation on
Sunday and public holidays. 2 nos. of temporary structure are proposed for warehouse
(excluding D.G.G.), ancillary office and rain shelters with total gross floor area (GFA) of
4,372 m? (about) (Plan 4). The ancillary office is intended to provide indoor workspace for
administrative staff to support the daily operation of the proposed development. It is
estimated that the proposed development would accommodate about 6 nos. of staff. As the
Site is for 'warehouse' without any shopfront, no visitor is anticipated at the Site. Details of

development parameters are shown at Table 1 below.

Table 1 — Development Parameters

Site Area 3,507 m? (about)
Covered Area 2,240 m? (about)
Uncovered Area 1,267 m? (about)
Plot Ratio 1.25 (about)
Site Coverage 64% (about)
No. of Structure 2
Total GFA 4,372 m? (about)
- Domestic GFA Not applicable
- Non-Domestic GFA 4,372 m? (about)
Building Height 7 mto 13 m (about)
No. of Storey 1to2

Portion of the Site (i.e. about 3,447 m?; 98% of the Site) is proposed to be paved with concrete
of not more than 0.2 m in depth for site formation of structures and provision of parking,
loading/unloading (L/UL) and circulation spaces (Plan 5). The hard-paving is considered
necessary and has been kept to minimal for the operation of the proposed development. The
existing site level of the Site is at +4.6 mPD. Upon completion of the filling of land, the site
level will be raised to +4.8 mPD. The applicant will strictly follow the proposed scheme, and
no further filling of land will be carried out at the Site after planning approval has been
obtained from the Board. Upon expiry of the planning approval, the applicant will reinstate

the Site to an amenity area.
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Proposed Temporary Warehouse (excl. D.G.G.) with Ancillary Facilities and Associate Filling of Land
for a Period of 3 Years in “Agriculture” Zone, Lots 1161 and 1163 (Pt.) in D.D. 109, Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New Territories

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

The Site is accessible from Chi Ho Road via a local access (Plan 1). A 9 m-wide (about)
ingress/egress is proposed at the southern part of the Site. A total of 7 parking and L/UL
spaces are proposed at the Site. Details of the parking and L/UL provisions are shown at

Table 2 below.

Table 2 — Parking and L/UL provisions

Type of Space No. of Space
Parking Space for Private Car (PC) 3

- 25m(W)x5m(L)

L/UL Space for Light Goods Vehicle (LGV) 4

- 35m(W)x7m(L)

LGV will be deployed for the transportation of materials into/out of the Site.  Sufficient space
is provided for vehicle to smoothly manoeuvre within the Site to ensure that no vehicle will
turn back onto the local access (Plan 6).  Staff will be deployed to station at the ingress/egress
of the Site to direct incoming/outgoing vehicles to enhance pedestrian/road safety. As the
trip generated/attracted by the proposed development is expected to be minimal, the adverse
traffic impact arising from the proposed development is not anticipated. Details of the trip

generation/attraction are shown at Table 3 below.

Table 3 — Estimated Trip Generation/Attraction

Estimated Trip Generation/Attraction

Time Period PC LGV 2-Way
In Out In Out Total
Trips at AM peak per hour
ps at AL Deak perhou 4 0 0 0 4
(08:00 — 09:00)
Trips at PM peak per hour
bs at T2 peak per hou 0 4 0 0 4
(18:00 — 19:00)
Average trip per hour
getrip p 0 0 2 2 4
(09:00 — 18:00)

No open storage, dismantling, maintenance, repairing, cleansing, paint spraying or other
workshop activities, and storage of dangerous goods will be carried out at the Site at any time

during the planning approval period.

2.5 m high solid metal wall will be erected along the site boundary to minimise the potential
nuisance to the surroundings. The wall will be installed properly by licensed contractor to

prevent misalignment of walls, to ensure that there is no gap or slit on the boundary wall.
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Proposed Temporary Warehouse (excl. D.G.G.) with Ancillary Facilities and Associate Filling of Land
for a Period of 3 Years in “Agriculture” Zone, Lots 1161 and 1163 (Pt.) in D.D. 109, Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New Territories

3.7

4)
4.1

4.2

The applicant will strictly comply with all environmental protection/pollution control
ordinances, i.e. Water Pollution Control Ordinance, Air Pollution Control Ordinance, Noise
Control Ordinance etc. at all times during the planning approval period. The applicant will
also follow relevant mitigation measures and requirements stipulated in the latest the ‘Code
of Practice on Handling the Environmental Aspects of Temporary Uses and Open Storage Sites’
issued by the Environmental Protection Department to alleviate adverse environmental
impacts and nuisance to the surrounding area. The applicant will follow relevant Professional
Persons Environmental Consultative Committee Practice Notes for the provision of facilities for

drainage and sewage treatment at the Site.

Conclusion

Significant nuisance to the surrounding area arising from the proposed development is not
anticipated. Adequate mitigation measures will be provided by the applicant, i.e. submission
of fire service installations and drainage proposals upon obtaining planning permission from
the Board, so as to mitigate any adverse impact that would have arisen from the proposed

development.

In view of the above, the Board is hereby respectfully recommended to approve the subject
application for ‘Proposed Temporary Warehouse (excluding Dangerous Goods Godown) with

Ancillary Facilities and Associated Filling of Land for a Period of 3 Years’.

R-riches Planning Limited

October 2025
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Proposed Temporary Warehouse (excl. D.G.G.) with Ancillary Facilities and Associate Filling of Land

for a Period of 3 Years in “Agriculture” Zone, Lots 1161 and 1163 (Pt.) in D.D. 109, Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New Territories

Plan1
Plan 2
Plan 3
Plan 4
Plan 5
Plan 6

LIST OF PLANS

Location plan

Plan showing the zoning of the Site

Plan showing the land status of the Site
Layout plan

Plan showing the filling of land at the Site
Swept path analysis
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Form No. S16-1II &5 S16-111 5%

Proposed operating hours {55/ 18#HF 1]
Monday to Saturday from 09:00 to 19:00. No operation on Sunday and public holidays.

(d) Any vehicular access to
the site/subject building?

A HER W
HEHEZR) ?

No &

appropriate)
HRIAER - GEEIHERAHEEER))

Accessible from Chi Ho Road via a local access.

H— bR - (GREENEDT A EHERHIFERE )
[

There is an existing access. (please indicate the street name,

[[] Thereis aproposed access. (please illustrate on plan and specify the width)

where

(e) Impacts of Development Proposal ¥ 5 3% &£ =T & 1Y 52 &
(If necessary, please use separate sheets to indicate the proposed measures to minimise possible adverse impacts or give

justifications/reasons for not providing such measures. #NFEZHMES » 555 HiF AR =R DRI BE IR B

e > A PR - )

e

e

(1) Does the = . P —
development Yes &  [] Please provide details :5He{LsElE
proposal  INVOIVE |
alteration of
eXlStlng bulldlng? .......................................................................................
B B T a B T | L
oL R A B
“~ | No
IS &
Yes & (Please indicate on site plan the boundary of concerned land/pond(s), and particulars of stream
diversion, the extent of filling of land/pond(s) and/or excavation of land)
(5 PR P B B~ A BA Lt AT AR DURCUE s ~ B0 ~ S R S 1A AMET B/
Hi[E])
[ ] Diversion of stream ;8|38 4 &
(i)  Does the ] Filling of pond 3
gf;;g;g;nen;n olve Area of filling IEHEHEFRE ...l sq.m 75K CAbout 25
volv . e 2 3
the operation on the Depth of filling HEHHZEE ..., m>fk  OAbout &Y
right? S Filling of land £+
gfﬁﬁfixl;“? H Area of filling 1 HfE ...... 3447 sq.m - J53%  FlAbout %Y
- Depth of filling - [£f .notmore than 0.2 3¢ CAbout &
[ ] Excavation of land £+
Area of excavation I THE....cooevnnnnn. sq.m F 5% CAbout &Y
Depth of excavation £ 7758 .....oooiiiinl. m >k OAbout 45
No & []
On environment E{¥EIE Yes & [ ] No &
On traffic ¥35i8 Yes & [ No &
On water supply ¥HE/K Yes & [] No &
(iii) Would the | On drainage ¥[#E/K Yes & [ No &
development On slopes ¥4} Yes & [ ] No &
proposal cause any | Affected by slopes ZZf}if7 e 28 Yes & [] No ¢
adverse impacts? Landscape Impact 5k S s24E Yes & [ ] No gr
it i % 5T 1 | Tree Felling  WR{LASIA Yes & [ No &
B S A B 8 | Visual Impact fE 1 & 520 Yes & [ ] No R&r
&9 Others (Please Specify) EAtr (FEFHH) Yes & [ ] No R&r
6

Part 6 (Cont’d) ZE 6 F 5 (&)




EXISTING CONDITION OF THE APPLICATION SITE

APPLICATION SITE AREA : 3,507 m? (ABOUT)
EXISTING SOILED GROUND AREA : 3,507 m? (ABOUT)
EXISTING SITE LEVELS :+4.6 mPD (ABOUT)

SITE BOUNDARY FOR IDENTIFICATION PURPOSE ONLY.

APPLICATION SITE

LEGEND

FILLING OF LAND AREA OF THE APPLICATION SITE

D APPLICATION SITE

+46  EXISTING SITE LEVEL

APPLICATION SITE AREA : 3,507 m? (ABOUT)
COVERED BY STRUCTURE 12,240 m? (ABOUT)
PROPOSED FILLING OF LAND AREA 13,447 m? (ABOUT)
DEPTH OF LAND FILLING :NOT MORE THAN 0.2 m
PROPOSED SITE LEVEL 1 +4.8 mPD (ABOUT)
MATERIAL OF LAND FILLING : CONCRETE

PURPOSE OF LAND FILLING : SITE FORMATION OF STRUCTURES

AND CIRCULATION AREA

APPLICATION SITE

LEGEND

NORTH

W E
S
PLANNING CONSULTANT
PROJECT
TEMPORARY WAREHOUSE
(EXCLUDING DANGEROUS

GOODS GODOWN) WITH
ANCILLARY FACILITIES AND
ASSOCIATED FILLING OF LAND
FOR A PERIOD OF 3 YEARS

SITE LOCATION
VARIOUS LOTS IN D.D. 109, KAM

TIN, YUEN LONG, NEW
TERRITORIES

SCALE

1:750 @ A4
DRAWN BY DATE
CcC 10.10.2025

CHECKED BY, DATE

D APPLICATION SITE

[ FiuinG oF LanD AREA
.48 PROPOSED SITE LEVEL

"APPROVED BY DATE

DWG. TITLE

FILLING OF LAND AREA

DWG NO. VER

ANNEX 3 PLAN 01 001




S.16 Planning Application No. A/YL-KTN/1140

Annex 4

Memorandum of Understanding
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MBPERQE
EMEREESRVENEHEERENE - RBEE

i )
WIHERE (B ) mHEHBELEARL
Chi Ki Electrical Engineering Works Limited
LEERAE / BRBEERNE 510224

MR EAMRAE]

RBPENBREA (Z5)
Wealth Trillion Development Limited

DEEMRIAE / SESERNE 76272449
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S.16 Planning Application No. A/YL-KTN/1140

Annex 5

Details of the affected business operator
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S.16 Planning Application No. A/YL-KTN/1140

Affected Business Premises

Company Name: Chi Ki Electrical Engineering Works Limited 2 H 8% 147 127

1. Details of the affected business premises

Location: Various Lots in D.D. 117, Yuen Long, New Territories (formerly)

(the private lots were reverted to the Government on 21.05.2025)

Use of Premises: Warehouse (excluding Dangerous Goods Gown) and Open Storage
\\ ~
LAND RESUMPTION FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF YUEN LONG \\
SOUTH NEW DEVELOPMENT AREA \\

~
GOVERNMENT NOTICE GN 912
RESUMPTION PLAN NO. YIM11021 (SHEET 4 OF 8)
SOURCE OF PLAN TLANDS DEPARTMENT

ORIGINAL PREMISES /
IN YUEN LONG SOUTH .|
{NDICATIVE ONLY) 2
P
/[
I/ 1020
S @/.‘
& -
&/ -
-

ro
a0 me )

7

I it i PG e R U e
LAND RESUMPTION FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF YUEN LONG SRR
¢7 SOUTH NEW DEVELOPMENT AREA bos o
-~
"'{ coveanmenT Nomice GN 973 = SN V4
RESUMPTION PLAN NO. CYLMII0S6 (SHEETE OF ) e "\
SOURCE OF FLAN “LANDS DEPARTMENT e, 6 /
H DS N N BETSO Sw
[ s3> Y oIN >~ N /
N (Pecia
ORIGINAL PREMISES /
IN YUEN LONG SOUTH |/ A
INDICATIVE ONLY) X (2 <
/
/
] 1020F
)
17,
LEGEND =

E ORIGINAL PREMISES
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S.16 Planning Application No. A/YL-KTN/1140

2. Site photos of the dffected business premises

Viewpoint 2

Annex 5



S.16 Planning Application No. A/YL-KTN/1140

Viewpoint 4
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S.16 Planning Application No. A/YL-KTN/1140

Viewpoint 5

Viewpoint 6
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S.16 Planning Application No. A/YL-KTN/1140

3. Letter from LandsD on land resumption of portion of the affected business premises

51 st Tel: 3615 1433 (&g A B: #EER 1)
ESrME  Fax: 35470756
EdEHE Email; laondai@landsd. gov hk

EEREWH  OurRef (6 )in LD NDA/YLS/SI58/L/027

HERTEFE  Your Ref

KRR TN

Please quote our reference in your reply

Ui &R 9t - 27

£ : LAUCHIKI (Zl£H)

CHEONG HANG KAM GE&E42)

THISHER (T8 M AHRE L3, BYRHALA

- S g 4
l % 54 P AR
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S.16 Planning Application No. A/YL-KTN/1140

4. Companies Regqistry record of the affected business operator
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S.16 Planning Application No. A/YL-KTN/1140

5. Electricity bill of the affected business premises
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S.16 Planning Application No. A/YL-KTN/1140

6. Tenancy agreement of portion of the affected business premises
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S.16 Planning Application No. A/YL-KTN/1140

[i 7 ':,"( ’l_‘_"‘_.fi:‘{"“’.|” x [ 3”!“]":: i _.u“‘:i l“";‘i‘ ||: vei

" [ Az
l ’ fl 1,’ f- il J \\,” Z Il g J J IAq
[ F AR ] 3T AT {1k
R X Rt B W L5, .| ]1 TR
o4 “A12T3 7 S | y
AU H AR PA T '
* | { i 153 { Ty =ERdlac] ; I -1 { i
( ) L | | ‘\l-.J‘ j = /) 1A T J 11k
t - t (S W Bl L
JUY B J il H Ll
N e

it _
=1 I R-RICHES
[ = I i

Annex 5



[
1 %5

DETAILS OF THE APPLICANT'S ORIGINAL PREMISES IN YUEN LONG SOUTH

| AREAOF PREMISES :4,044 m? (ABOUT)
|
—+ USE OF PREMISES

: WAREHOUSE (EXCLUDING DANGEROUS GOODS GODOWN)
WITH ANCILLARY FACILITIES

\\__ LOCATION : VARIOUS LOTS IN D.D. 117, YUEN LONG, NEW TERRITORIES (FORMERLY)
. THE SITE HAS ALREADY BEEN RESUMED BY THE GOVERNMENT.

ORIGINAL PREMISES
IN YUEN LONG SOUTH
(INDICATIVE ONLY)

LEGEND

- T T e ih, .. Tomrg 7 N
K AV S TN L A

ZONING OF THE APPLICANT'S ORIGINAL PREMISES IN YUEN LONG SOUTH

YR

[N
R
*BOUNDARY FOR IDENTIFICATION PURPOSE ONLY.

D ORIGINAL PREMISES
. L " e

v
D ORIGINAL PREMISES ~ «« | DWGNO Ver
AT 0 P4 ; (LY o ANNEX 5 PLAN 01 001
R L T e 0 . - T b e —

OUTLINE ZONING PLAN AREA : APPROVED TONG YAN SAN TSUEN OZP

OUTLINE ZONING PLAN NO. : S/YL-TYST/14

ZONING OF THE ORIGINAL PREMISES ~ : "OTHER SPECIFIED USES" ANNOTATED "SEWAGE TREATMENT" ("OU(STW)")

AND UNDETERMINED ("U")

_,..-‘.

ne

""\'.-uu;.J

¢{1 o H
'
ey

s ==t

Ioenre

pr

ORIGINAL PREMISES
-, INYUEN LONG SOUTH
. (INDICATIVE ONLY)

e L LT T
rw g f Tean,
H

LT

md Rk aa

NORTH
W- E
S
PLANNING CONSULTANT
PROJECT
TEMPORARY WAREHOUSE
(EXCLUDING DANGEROUS

GOODS GODOWN) WITH
ANCILLARY FACILITIES AND
ASSOCIATED FILLING OF LAND
FOR A PERIOD OF 3 YEARS

SITE LOCATION

VARIOUS LOTS IN D.D. 109,
KAM TIN, YUEN LONG,
NEW TERRITORIES

SCALE
1:2000/3000 @ A4
[ORAWN BY DATE

MN 9.10.2025

CHECKED BY DATE

APPROVED BY DATE
5

LEGEND

NEEE

OP - LOCATION / ZONING PLAN




T

DEVELOPMENT SCHEDULE OF YUEN LONG SOUTH NEW DEVELOPMENT AREA

DEVELOPMENT PHASING OF THE SITE : SECOND PHASE DEVELOPMENT AND

THIRD PHASE (PART) DEVELOPMENT

ORIGINAL PREMISES
IN YUEN LONG SOUTH

| (INDICATIVE ONLY)

10 /7

& LEGEND

ARREREERE
E BCUNDARY OF YUEM LCHG SOUTH
DEVELOPMENT ARZA

5 OWERE UE RMRARSERETE)
FIRST FHASE DEVELOFENT
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E-WER (IE-ZER _H»
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* FUTERREFTHAN PEET
| EDWORKS SOCPE WILLEE
EWED I THE DE™2ED DESIGH

*BOUNDARY FOR IDENTIFICATION PURPOSE ONLY.

R2

LEGEND

LAND RESUMPTION FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF YUEN LONG

SOUTH NEW DEVELOPMENT AREA

GOVERNMENT NOTICE
RESUMPTION PLAN NO.
SOURCE OF PLAN

ORIGINAL PREMISES
IN YUEN LONG SOUTH
(INDICATIVE ONLY)

YLM1 1021 (SHEET 4 OF 6)
: LANDS DEPARTMENT

LEGEND

D ORIGINAL PREMISES

- T N i
LAND RESUMPTION FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF YUEN LONG

SOUTH NEW DEVELOPMENT AREA

D ORIGINAL PREMISES

/' { GOVERNMENT NOTICE

RESUMPTION PLAN NO.
SOURCE OF PLAN

L N
[ 1953* /oo 195 \‘
DN

ORIGINAL PREMISES
IN YUEN LONG SOUTH
(INDICATIVE ONLY)

1 YLM11066 (SHEET 4 OF 4)
: LANDS DEPARTMENT

LEGEND

-
e \g

NORTH

PLANNING CONSULTANT

PROJECT

TEMPORARY WAREHOUSE
(EXCLUDING DANGEROUS
GOODS GODOWN) WITH
ANCILLARY FACILITIES AND
ASSOCIATED FILLING OF LAND
FOR A PERIOD OF 3 YEARS

SITE LOCATION

VARIOUS LOTS IN D.D. 109, KAM
TIN, YUEN LONG, NEW
TERRITORIES

SCALE

1:5000/ 1500 @ A4

DRAWN BY DATE

MN 9.10.2025

CHECKED BY DATE

APPROVED BY DATE

D ORIGINAL PREMISES
4
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S.16 Planning Application No. A/YL-KTN/1140

Alternative Sites for the Relocation of the Affected Business Premises

Alternative Sites
/ Application Site

Site 1

Site 2

Site 3

Site 4

Site 5

Application Sites of
A/YL-KTN/1139 and 1140

Road via a local access

Road via a local access

via a local access

Road via a local access

Location Various Lots in D.D. 78, Various Lots in D.D. 9, Various Lots in D.D. 103, Various Lots in D.D. 129, Various Lots in D.D. 130, Various Lots in D.D. 109,
Lin Ma Hang, New Territories | Kau Lung Hang, Tai Po, Kam Tin, Yuen Long, Lau Fau Shan, Yuen Long, Lam Tei, Tuen Mun, Kam Tin, Yuen Long,
New Territories New Territories New Territories New Territories New Territories
Site Area 24,446 m? (about) 11,045 m? (about) 540 m? (about) 10,740 m? (about) 7,130 m?(about) 4,475 m? (about), comprising:
- A/YL-KTN/1139: 968 m? (about)
- A/YL-KTN/1140: 3,507 m? (about)
Accessibility Accessible from Lin Ma Hang | Accessible from Tai Wo Service | Accessible from Kam Tin Road | Accessible from Deep Bay Accessible from Fuk Hang Accessible from Chi Ho Road via a

Tsuen Road via a local access

local access

Distance from
Original Premises

35.5 km (about)

27.4 km (about)

8.2 km (about)

14.2 km (about)

13.6 km (about)

A/YL-KTN/1139: 9.9 km (about)
A/YL-KTN/1140: 9.1 km (about)

Outline Zoning

Approved Ta Kwu Ling North

Approved Kau Lung Hang OZP

Approved Kam Tin South OzZP

Approved Lau Fau Shan & Tsim

Approved Lam Tei and Yick

Approved Kam Tin North OZP No.

Plan (OZP) OZP No.: S/NE-TKLN/2 No.: S/NE-KLH/11 No. S/YL-KTS/15 Bei Tsui OZP No.: S/YL-LFS/11 | Yuen OZP No. S/TM-LTYY/12 S/YL-KTN/11
Zoning “Recreation” “Green Belt” (“GB”) “Agriculture” (“AGR”) “GB” “Comprehensive Development | “AGR”
Area”
Existing Mostly vacant and partially Covered with vegetation and Vacant and covered with Covered with vegetation and Hard-paved and occupied by Generally flat, partially covered with
Condition hard-paved woodland vegetation woodland temporary structures vegetation

Surrounding Area

Surrounded by vacant land,
woodland, public roads,
temporary structures and
village houses

Surrounded by agricultural
activities and vacant land
covered with vegetation and
woodland

Surrounded by open storage,
some GIC uses, woodland and
residential structures

Surrounded by tree groups,
temporary structures for open
storage and residential use

Surrounded by warehouse,
workshop, logistic centre and
land covered by residential
use

Surrounded by vacant land covered
with vegetation and temporary
structures

Suitability for

Not suitable for relocation

Not suitable for relocation

Not suitable for relocation:

Not suitable for relocation:

Not suitable for relocation:

Suitable for relocation:

Relocation - much larger than the - much larger than the - much smaller than the - much larger than the - much larger than the - not incompatible with the
original premises original premises original premises original premises original premises surrounding area
- remote location - within the “GB” zone - in close proximity to - within the “GB” zone - inclose vicinity of area for | - in close proximity to the original
- not compatible with the - active agricultural activities residential developments - not compatible with the residential use premises
surrounding area nearby - tree felling is required surrounding area - land ownership issue - easily accessible
- not compatible with the - not compatible with the - remote location - flat and mostly vacant
surrounding area surrounding area
.,i’.ﬂﬂ'ﬁ Annex 6
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LOCATION OF THE ORIGINAL PREMISES

VARIOUS LOTS IN D.D. 117, YUEN LONG, NEW TERRITORIES (FORMERLY)
(ALREADY RESUMED BY THE GOVERNMENT)

LOCATION OF THE APPLICATION SITE

LOT 1144 (PART) IN D.D. 109, KAM TIN, YUEN LONG, NEW TERRITORIES

SITE 4 IN LAU FAU SHAN
(VARIOUS LOTS IN D.D. 129)

SITE 3 IN KAM TIN
(VARIOUS LOTS IN D.D. 103)

ORIGINAL PREMISES IN YUEN LONG
FORMERLY VARIOUS LOTS IN D.D. 117)

SITE 5 IN LAM TEI
(VARIOUS LOTS IN D.D. 130)

Castle Peak

*SITE LOCATIONS ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY.

Kal KunglLeng

APPLICATION SITE

Ta

I ToYan

SITE 1IN LIN MA HANG
(VARIOUS LOTS IN D.D. 78)

SITE 2 IN KAU LUNG HANG
(VARIOUS LOTS IND.D. 9)

Needle Hill

LEGEND

NORTH

W E
S
PLANNING CONSULTANT
PROJECT
TEMPORARY WAREHOUSE
(EXCLUDING DANGEROUS

GOODS GODOWN) WITH
ANCILLARY FACILITIES  AND
ASSOCIATED FILLING OF LAND
FOR A PERIOD OF 3 YEARS

SITE LOCATION
VARIOUS LOTS IN D.D. 109, KAM

TIN, YUEN LONG, NEW
TERRITORIES

SCALE

APPLICATION SITE
ORIGINAL PREMISES

@®  ALTERNATIVE SITES

N/A

DRAWN BY DATE

cc 9.10.2025
CHECKED BY DATE
APPROVED BY DATE

DWG. TITLE

ALTERNATIVE SITES

DWG NO. VER

ANNEX 6 PLAN 01 001
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